SERVICE MANUAL
Reach Lift Truck
Models: 7BRU18
7BRU23
7BDRU15
7BSU20
7BSU25
24 Volt Models - Serial No. 21,000 and Up

Straddle
Unless otherwise noted, all dimensions are in inches.
Model Designation 7BRU18 7BRU23 7BDRU15 7BSU20 7BSU25
Max. Load Capacity
(w/41 in. BLO) 3500 lb. to 270 in.
4500 lb. to 270 in.
3500 lb. to 330 in.
3000 lb. to 300 in.
2700 lb. to 330 in. 4000 lb. to 270 in. 5000 lb. to 270 in.
Lift Height, Max. (EH) 270 in. 330 in. (B)
360 in. (C) 270 in. 330 in. (B)
360 in. (C)
Lift Speed
Loaded 40 fpm 60 fpm 60 fpm 40 fpm 60 fpm 60 fpm
Empty 60 fpm 80 fpm 95 fpm 60 fpm 80 fpm 95 fpm
Lowering
Speed
Loaded 80 fpm 80 fpm 95 fpm 80 fpm 95 fpm
Empty 80 fpm 80 fpm 90 fpm 80 fpm 90 fpm
Reach/Retract
Speed
(seconds)
Loaded 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 n/a
Empty 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 n/a
Travel Speed
(mph)
Loaded 5.5 6.0 6.8 <300 in.
6.0 >300 in.
5.5 6.0 6.8 <300 in.
6.0 >300 in.
Empty 6.0 6.5
6.8 <300 in.
6.5 >300 in. 6.0 6.5
6.8 <300 in.
6.5 >300 in.
Acceleration, Empty
(max. seconds) 5.5 5.3 5.0 5.5 5.3 5.0
Overall Length (without
Forks)
70.5 (A)
72.5 (B)
72.5 75.0 (B)
79.5 (C)
72.5 (A)
74.5 (B)
74.5 77.0 (B)
81.5 (C)
Base Leg Opening (inside) 32 - 50 in.
Reach Distance (in.) 23 23 22 39.7 n/a
Battery Compartment
(in.)
14.4 or
16.4 16.4 16.4 or 21 14.4 or
16.4 16.4 16.4 or 21
Battery Voltage 24 36 24 36
Min. Battery Weight 1600 lb. 2000 lb. 2600 lb. >330
2400 lb. <330
2000 lb. (B)
2600 lb. (C) 1600 lb. 2000 lb. 2000 lb. (B)
2400 lb. (C)
*A = 14.4 in. Battery Compartment
 B = 16.4 in. Battery Compartment
 C = 21 in. Battery Compartment
Toyota Reach Service Manual Systems Overview
General System Data